# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7869073

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
YAHOO HOLDINGS, INC.	12/31/2017

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	OATH INC.	
Street Address:	770 BROADWAY	
City:	NEW YORK	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10003	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	17526585		

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-920-5397

**Email:** eddy.valverde@verizon.com

Correspondent Name: VERIZON PATENT MANAGEMENT GROUP

Address Line 1: 1300 | STREET NW Address Line 2: SUITE 500 EAST

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MGY10330US02	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSEPH R. PALMIERI
SIGNATURE:	/Joseph R. Palmieri/
DATE SIGNED:	03/28/2023

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Recordable-Assignment-Yahoo-Holdings-Inc-to-Oath-Inc\_12-31-2017#page1.tif source=Recordable-Assignment-Yahoo-Holdings-Inc-to-Oath-Inc\_12-31-2017#page2.tif source=Recordable-Assignment-Yahoo-Holdings-Inc-to-Oath-Inc\_12-31-2017#page3.tif source=Recordable-Assignment-Yahoo-Holdings-Inc-to-Oath-Inc\_12-31-2017#page4.tif source=Recordable-Assignment-Yahoo-Holdings-Inc-to-Oath-Inc\_12-31-2017#page5.tif

PATENT 507821940 REEL: 063132 FRAME: 0205

# CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Confirmatory Patent Assignment ("Assignment") is entered into as of December 31, 2017 immediately after the effective date and time of the Agreement referenced below ("Effective Date") by and between Yahoo Holdings, Inc. a company incorporated in Delaware ("Seller") having an address at 701 First Avenue, Sunnyvale, CA 94089 and Oath Inc. a Delaware corporation ("Oath") having an address at 770 Broadway, New York, NY 10003.

WHEREAS, Oath and Seller have entered into an Assignment and Transfer agreement dated as of December 31, 2017 (the "<u>Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Seller has agreed to sell and transfer certain assets to Oath;

WHEREAS, Seller has assigned and transferred all right, title and interest in and to certain patents, patent applications and/or other patent rights, including, without limitation, those listed in <u>Exhibit 1</u> of this Assignment; and

WHEREAS, Seller desires to confirm the assignment to Oath, and Oath desires to confirm receipt of, all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to such patents, patent applications and/or other patent rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the Agreement, and for good and valuable consideration given and received, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Seller and Oath, intending to be legally bound hereby, agree as follows:

- (A) Seller hereby confirms the irrevocable transfer, conveyance, and assignment delivered to Oath, and Oath confirms that it accepted:
  - (1) all of Seller's right, title and interest throughout the world (including, without limitation, all rights provided by international conventions and treaties) in and to:
    - (a) all patents and patent applications owned by Seller, including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications set forth in <u>Exhibit 1</u> and any patents granted on any of the patent applications set forth in <u>Exhibit 1</u>;
    - (b) any patents or patent applications that claim priority to any of the items in (a) (including, without limitation, any continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, substitutes, reissues, reexaminations, extensions and renewals thereof, together with all priority rights and counterpart applications under the laws of the United States or any foreign country or jurisdiction or any international patent conventions, agreements or treaties in effect as of or after the Effective Date);
    - (c) any patents or patent applications to which any of the patents or patent applications in (a) or (b) claim priority and any foreign counterparts to any patents or patent applications in (a) or (b); and
    - any other rights in the inventions described or disclosed in any of the patents and patent applications in (a), (b) or (c);
  - (all of the foregoing in (a), (b), (c) and (d), collectively, the "Assigned Patents");
    (2) all rights to causes of action and remedies related to the Assigned Patents, including
    - without limitation, the right to sue (including, without limitation, for damages and injunctive relief) for any past, present or future infringement, violation, dilution or other unauthorized use of any of the Assigned Patents;
  - all rights to receive income, royalties, damages, payments or other consideration with respect to the Assigned Patents;
  - (4) all rights to prosecute and maintain the Assigned Patents; and
  - (5) all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with or in relation to the Assigned Patents.

- (B) Seller agrees, without further compensation, upon the request of Oath (or its successors, assigns or legal representatives) to timely:
  - (1) execute all oaths, assignments, powers and any other papers;
  - (2) testify in all proceedings; and
  - (3) otherwise take all actions, and fully cooperate with Oath;

in each case (1), (2) and (3), as may be necessary or appropriate, in the opinion of Oath, to convey, establish, evidence, maintain, protect, defend and enforce Oath's rights in the Assigned Patents or otherwise related to securing and enforcing Oath's rights under this Assignment; and Seller hereby irrevocably appoints Oath and any of its officers as Seller's attorney in fact to undertake such acts in Seller's name.

- (C) Seller agrees to deliver to Oath accurate copies of all material correspondence with counsel, in Seller's or its counsel's possession, relating to ownership, filing, prosecution, protection, infringement, validity, enforceability or enforcement of, the Assigned Patents, to the extent such has not already been delivered.
- (D) Seller hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any other official of any applicable governmental authority, to record this Assignment and to issue any patents from any patent applications included in the Assigned Patents to and in the name of Oath.
- (E) This Assignment, the rights and obligations of the parties under this Assignment, and any claim or controversy directly or indirectly based upon, arising out of or related to, this Assignment or the transactions contemplated by this Assignment (whether based upon contact, tort or any other theory), including, without limitation, all matters of construction, validity and performance, shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California, without regard to any conflict of laws provisions that would require the application of the law of any other jurisdiction.
- (F) This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts (including by facsimile or electronic transmission), each of which will be deemed to be an original copy of this Assignment and all of which, when taken together, will be deemed to constitute one and the same agreement.
- (G) This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Assignment to be duly executed and delivered as of the Effective Date first set forth above.

For Yahoo Holdtogs, loc. by:

Signature

Michael Y. Howson

Name

1/24/1

Date

Notarial Certificate

In the County of Loudoun, for the Commonwealth of Virginia

The foregoing instrument was subscribed and sworn before me on January <u>%</u> ¥, 2018 by Michael Y, Howson

Andres Lorca Notary Public

Notary Registration Number: 7270854 My commission expires: November 30, 2021

PUBLIC PUBLIC PEG #7570854

MY COMMISSION
EXPIRES
11/30/3021

For Oath Inc. by:

Signature

Matthew W. Garber

Name

Date

Notarial Certificate

in the County of Loudoun, for the Commonwealth of Virginia

The foregoing instrument was subscribed and sworn before me on January & 2018 by Matthew W. Garber

Andres Lorca

**Notary Public** 

Notary Registration Number: 7270854 My commission expires: November 30, 2021

NOTARY
PUBLIC
PUBLIC
REG #7270854
MY COMMISSION
EXPIRES
11/30/2021

\*\*\*\*Portions of the schedule of assets have been omitted from the recordation to reduce file size\*\*\*\*

2017-12-31 P
$\Box$
شسؤ
- 3
4
N
7-12-31 Patent,
w
هسإ
, c
534
CT.
(D
atent
$\sim$
ເກ
S
Assignment
~~
773
ಷ
LL3
×
3
****
Exhibit
-
Exhibit 1
·

Y10324US00 US	Y10326US00 US	Y10327US00 US		Y10344US00 US	Y10349US00 US	V10353US00 US	Reference # Co
·			***************************************				Country ID
8/8/2014	12/4/2014	5/8/1989	II0/24/2014	4/3/2014	12/23/2014	3/12/2013	Filed Date
HTO	ОТН	OTH	9	HIO	HIO	HTO	New/Con
Systems and Methods for Suggesting Headlines 14/455,045	Automated image ranking	MILIHOD AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATIC CATEGORIZATION OF APPLICANTS FROM RESUMES	Taxonomy Based System for Discovering and Annotating Geofences from Geo Referenced Data	Systems and Methods for Delivering Task- Oriented Content Using a Desktop Wldget	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING A USER AGENT STRING DATABASE	Trip-Oriented Message Data Communications System	Title
14/455,045	14/560,252	07/349,028	14/523,709	14/244,825	14/410,702	61/778,320	Serial #
S F	C T	AL.		=	=	PRV	Туре
ISSUED	PUBLISHED	EXPIRED		PUBLISHED	DJHSIJ8U9	CONV PRV	Status
8/8/2014	12/4/2014	5/8/1989	10/24/2014	4/3/2014	11/25/2014	3/12/2013	Priority Date
1/30/2018		3/23/1993					Issue Date
650′188′6		5,197,004					Patent #

Page 67

**RECORDED: 03/28/2023**